

Order No.02

Dated : 08.05.23

Today is fixed for appearance of the accused Kurani Dey and production of the accused person namely Laltu Dey.

Accused Kurani Dey is present before the court by filing hazira.

Accused Laltu Dey is produced from Raghunathpur sub correctional home and remanded back to J.C till 28.08.23.

Ld. Addl. P.P. is present before the court by filing hazira.

Ld. Advocate for the accused Kurani Dey files a petition with a prayer for confirmation of bail.

Ld. Advocate for the accused persons submits that this case has come to this court being committed by the Ld. A.C.J.M, Raghunathpur.

He submits that the accused is present before this court today.

He prays for confirmation of bail granted by the Ld. A.C.J.M, Raghunathpur.

Perused. It appears to me that there is no adverse report against this accused person.

Considered. Prayer for confirmation of bail is allowed.

The accused Kurani Dey is permitted to continue with existing bail bonds which were furnished before the Ld. A.C.J.M, Raghunathpur.

Thus, the bail is confirmed.

One bail petition is filed on behalf of accused Laltu Dey

Thus, the record is taken up for hearing on the bail petition.

Heard both sides.

Ld. Advocates for the accused Laltu Dey submits that the accused person is in J.C. since 20.12.2022. He submits that accused person is innocent person and he has been falsely implicated in this case. He prays for bail of the accused person on any condition.

Ld. Addl. P.P. submits that in this case the I.O. submitted charge sheet against the accused persons u/s 498A/304/34 of the IPC. He prays for passing necessary order.

Perused the materials on CD.

It appears to me that the I.O. has submitted charge sheet against the accused persons u/s 498A/304B/34 of the IPC and other co-accused person is already enlarged on bail.

Now considering the facts and circumstances of this case as well as considering the materials on CD and in view of above discussion, I find that there is no least justification for further detention of the accused/petitioner behind the bar. Accordingly, the prayer for bail is **allowed**.

The petitioner namely Laltu Dey may find bail of a bond of Rs. 5000/- with two registered sureties of Rs. 2500/- each with the condition to appear before this court on each and every date and not to tamper or hamper the evidence subject to the satisfaction of ld. ACJM, Raghunathpur i.d. to J.C.

The CD be returned.

Bail petition is thus disposed of.

Let a copy of this order sheet be send to ld. ACJM, Raghunathpur for information.

To **28.08.23** for appearance of the accused Kurani Dey and appearance of the accused person namely Laltu Dey, if bail bonds are furnished and consideration of charge.

Dictated & corrected,

Sd/-
ASJ

Sd/-

Additional Sessions Judge
Raghunathpur, Purulia